

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION,  
*Applicant,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and  
MICHAEL REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the United States  
Environmental Protection Agency,  
*Respondents.*

---

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.,  
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES AND  
CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION  
PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW**

---

Mithun Mansinghani  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
629 W. Main St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Joshua P. Morrow  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
408 W. 11th St., 5th Floor  
Austin, TX 78701

Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Steven P. Lehotsky  
Michael B. Schon  
Jacob B. Richards  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350  
scott@lkcfirm.com

*Counsel for the National Rural Electric  
Cooperative Association*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. Applicant NRECA is likely to succeed on the merits.....	4
A. The Rule exceeds EPA’s statutory authority.....	4
1. EPA misreads Section 111 of the Clean Air Act. ....	4
2. EPA’s “90% CCS” system has never been demonstrated.....	7
3. The Rule’s emission limits based on the “90% CCS” system are not achievable.....	12
4. The Rule’s alternative compliance options violate the Act.....	13
B. The major-questions doctrine confirms that the Rule is unlawful. ....	15
C. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious. ....	16
II. NRECA’s members face imminent, irreparable harm. ....	17
III. The equities and relative harms favor a stay.....	20
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	15
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) .....	19, 20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	1, 3, 14, 15, 16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1120 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 9, 2024) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 15962.....	6, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024) .....	2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19
EPA, <i>Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures for Steam Generating Units Technical Support Document</i> (April 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/LEY3-VC2F">https://perma.cc/LEY3-VC2F</a> .....	14
